
Negligent Plant Hire Company Fined for Endangering Workers and Lacking
Welfare Facilities

Description

On January 26, 2022, Blackpool Magistratesâ?? Court imposed a significant fine on Ruttle Plant
(Birmingham) Ltd for jeopardizing worker safety and failing to provide basic welfare amenities. This
case underscores the vital importance of adhering to health and safety regulations in construction.

Incident Overview

On November 17, 2020, Ruttle Plant (Birmingham) Ltd was engaged in constructing a new aggregate
recycling facility at their Chorley site on Common Bank Lane. The project involved roof cladding,
necessitating the use of a cherry picker. However, certain roof sections were inaccessible by this
method alone, compelling workers to step onto the roof without any edge protection. This dangerous
situation posed a serious risk of a 30-foot fall.

Lack of Welfare Facilities

Adding to the gravity of the situation, the workers were deprived of basic welfare facilities. During the
peak of the COVID-19 pandemic, they lacked proper handwashing stations. This neglect of
fundamental hygiene standards exposed the workers to additional health risks. Furthermore, the
absence of on-site toilets forced workers to drive over five minutes to the company’s head office,
despite available space for facilities on the construction site itself.

Investigation Findings

The Health and Safety Executive (HSE) launched an investigation, revealing alarming lapses in site
management. Workers operated without supervision, lacked a method statement for roof access, and
had no preventive measures to mitigate fall risks. The absence of safety protocols was evident, leaving
workers vulnerable to potential accidents. The investigation highlighted the companyâ??s gross
negligence and disregard for safety regulations.

Legal Proceedings and Penalty

Ruttle Plant Hire (Birmingham) Ltd admitted to violating Regulation 13(4)(c) of the Construction
(Design and Management) Regulations 2015 and Regulation 4(1) of The Work at Height Regulations
2005. Consequently, the court fined the company Â£66,667 and imposed additional costs of Â£1,847.

Statement from HSE Inspector
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Following the hearing, HSE inspector Christine McGlynn emphasized the severe consequences of the
companyâ??s negligence. She remarked, “Had a worker fallen off the roof edge, it could have been
fatal. Employers must ensure that workers are not left to carry out high-risk roof work without
supervision.”

She further stressed that work at height requires trained workers, rigorous monitoring, and adherence
to proper planning, risk assessment, and the use of suitable equipment. Meeting the minimum
standards for welfare facilities is equally crucial.

Ensuring Compliance and Safety

This case serves as a stark reminder for all construction companies about the paramount importance
of complying with health and safety regulations. The safety of workers should always be the top
priority, ensuring they are well-protected and provided with necessary facilities. Regular training,
thorough supervision, and meticulous planning are essential components of a safe working
environment.

Conclusion

The incident involving Ruttle Plant (Birmingham) Ltd highlights a critical failure in maintaining worker
safety and welfare. The imposed fine reflects the seriousness of such violations and serves as a
cautionary tale for the industry. Ensuring a safe and compliant work environment is not just a legal
obligation but a moral one, safeguarding the well-being of those who undertake physically demanding
and potentially hazardous jobs.
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